MED-24-005

Eighth Amendment to the Iowa Health Link Contract

This Amendment to Contract Number MED-24-005 is effective as of April 1, 2025, between the lowa
Department of Health and Human Services (Agency) and Molina Healthcare of lowa, Inc (Contractor).

Section 1: Amendment to Contract Language
The Contract is amended as follows:

Revision 1. Effective January 1, 2025, the state is updating the rates for SFY25. Updated
Special Contract Amendment below.

Revision 2. Federal Funds. The following federal funds information is provided

Contract Payments include Federal Funds? Yes

UEI#: S419DSARUS593

The Name of the Pass-Through Entity: Iowa Department of Health and Human Services

ALN #: 93.778 Federal Awarding Agency Name: Centers for Medicare
Grant Name: Title XIX: The Medical and Medicaid Services (CMS)

Assistance Program

ALN #: 93.767 Federal Awarding Agency Name: Centers for Medicare
Grant Name: Children’s Health Insurance and Medicaid Services (CMS)

Program

Section 2: Ratification & Authorization

Except as expressly amended and supplemented herein, the Contract shall remain in full force and
effect, and the parties hereby ratify and confirm the terms and conditions thereof. Each party to this
Amendment represents and warrants to the other that it has the right, power, and authority to enter into
and perform its obligations under this Amendment, and it has taken all requisite actions (corporate,
statutory, or otherwise) to approve execution, delivery and performance of this Amendment, and that
this Amendment constitutes a legal, valid, and binding obligation.

Section 3: Execution

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth above and for other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and legal sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties have entered into the above Amendment and have caused their duly
authorized representatives to execute this Amendment.

Contractor, Molina Healthcare of Iowa, Inc. Agency, lowa Department of Health and Human
Services
Signature of Authorized Representative: | Date: Signaturg of Authorized Representative: | Date:
\ | A 3312025 | ‘J@a %.ﬁ Al
A AN 03/03/2025

Printed Name: Jennifer H. Vermeer

Printed Name: Kelly Garcia

Title: Iowa Plan President

Title: Director

Page 1 of 2




Special Contract Amendment- SFY2025 Rates

SFY25 Midyear Rating Withhold Summary

Molina Healthcare Rates

MED-24-005

Paid to MCOs

Premium Tax

SFY23 Statewide  oros Net wilht::sl-dm:lt WIR::neslz; '::t LDV\T::R:!te;-NEt Gmade\:/R:;esh;
tatewide . n ithhold, Net ithhold, Gross ithhold, Gross ross Withhold,
CaplSrour Ratecel MMs ﬁ:‘;:::::s' CIRHIEIEIRER ey GMEPMPM  GEMTPMPM ", yditional Additional Gross Additional
Payments Payments Payments Payments

©=F/ (H)=[(A) + (D) + (E)]

Reference| (A) (B)=(A)*2% | (C)=(A)-(B) (D) (E) =)+ O+ (7)o /

i (1-0.95%)

H  [Children 0-59 days M&F 52,245 | $ 2,595.29 | § 5191 $ 2,543.38 | $ 5.04 (S 3913 2,552.33 [ § 2,576.81( $ 2,629.22
H  |Children 60-364 days M&F 189,808 | $ 363.44 | $ 7.27 (% 356.17 | $ 5.04 | $ 2485 363.69 | $ 367.18 | 374.52
H  |Children 1-4 M&F 871,813 | $ 187.43 | $ 375|% 183.68 | $ 504 | $ 130 $ 190.02 | § 191.84 | $ 195.63
H  |Children 5-14 M&F 1,797,787 | $ 187.27 | $ 375 (% 183.52 | $ 504 (S 078 | $ 189.34 | § 19116 | $ 194.94
H  |Children 15-20 F 398,378 | $ 318.86 | $ 6383 31248 | $ 5.04 (S 319 |3 32071 $ 32379 | $ 33023
H  |Children 1520 M 390,930 | $ 218.60 | $ 437$ 21423 | $ 504 | $ 252 22179 | $ 22392 (S 22833
1 |CHIP - Hawki 566,560 | $ 185.42 | $ 3718 181.71 | $ - s 068 | $ 182.39 [ $ 184.14 | $ 187.88
H  |Non-Expansion Adults 21-34 F 413,050 | $ 460.60 | $ 9.21$ 45139 | $ 504 (% 554 | % 46197 | $ 466.40 | $ 475.70
H  |Non-Expansion Adults 21-34 M 104,281 | $ 27613 | $ 552($ 27061 | $ 504 (S 4143 279.79 | $ 28247 | $ 288.05
H  |Non-Expansion Adults 35-49 F 286,743 | $ 657.24 | $ 13.14 | $ 644.10 | $ 504 | $ 598 (% 655.12 | $ 661.40 | $ 674.67
H Non-Expansion Adults 35-49 M 118,351 | $ 479.24 | $ 9.58 | $ 469.66 | $ 5.04 | S 4.59 | $ 479.29 | $ 483.89 | S 493.56
H  |Non-Expansion Adults 50+ M&F 60,547 | $ 84077 | $ 16.82 | $ 82395 | $ 504 (S 599 |$ 834.98 | $ 842,99 | $ 859.97
| Pregnant Women 163,050 | $ 21379 | $ 8.28 (% 40551 | $ 504 (% 209 (% 41264 | $ 416.60 | $ 424.96
J WP 19-24 F (Medically Exempt) 11,911 | $ 121327 | $ 2427 |$ 1,189.00 | $ - s 21.09 | $ 1,210.09 | § 1,221.70 | $ 1,246.20
J WP 19-24 M (Medically Exempt) 9,322 | $ 1,981.58 | $ 3963 | $ 1,941.95 | $ - s 2243 | 1,964.38 | § 1,983.22 | $ 2,023.23
J WP 25-34 F (Medically Exempt) 42,930 | $ 1,267.22 | $ 2534 | 1,241.88 | $ -8 17.70 | $ 1,259.58 | § 1,271.66 | $ 1,297.24
J WP 25-34 M (Medically Exempt) 42,458 | $ 1,372.60 | $ 27.45 | $ 1,345.15 | $ - S 24.40 | $ 1,369.55 | $ 1,382.69 | $ 1,410.40
J WP 35-49 F (Medically Exempt) 68,081 | $ 1,535.96 | $ 3072 | $ 1,505.24 | $ - s 19.63 | $ 1,524.87 | § 1,539.50 | $ 1,570.51
J WP 35-49 M (Medically Exempt) 64,548 | $ 1,43862 | $ 2877 | $ 1,409.85 | $ - s 3483 (% 1,444.68 | § 1,458.54 | $ 1,487.58
J WP 50+ M&F (Medically Exempt) 94,484 | $ 1,984.06 | $ 39.68 | $ 1,944.38 | $ - S 33528 1,977.90 | $ 1,996.87 | $ 2,036.93
K |WP19-24 F (Non-Medically Exempt) 295239 | $ 316.40 | $ 6.33($ 31007 | $ - s 3.12($ 31319 | $ 31619 | $ 322.58
K |WP 19-24 M (Non-Medically Exempt) 270,284 | $ 205.04 | $ 410($ 20094 | $ -8 285 |$ 203.79 | $ 205.74 | $ 209.88
K |WP25-34 F (Non-Medically Exempt) 361,260 | $ 37116 | $ 742(% 363.74 | $ - s 317 % 366.91 | $ 37043 | $ 377.92
K |WP25-34 M (Non-Medically Exempt) 342,617 | $ 310.86 | $ 6.22($ 304.64 | $ - s 4.77|3% 300.41 | $ 31238 | $ 318.66
K |WP35-49 F (Non-Medically Exempt) 365,685 | $ 607.29 | $ 1215 | $ 595.14 | $ - s 4353 599.49 | $ 60524 | $ 617.51
K |WP35-49 M (Non-Medically Exempt) 355312 | $ 498.40 | $ 9.97($ 488.43 | $ - s 6.85 | $ 49528 | $ 50003 | $ 510.10
K |WP 50+ M&F (Non-Medically Exempt) 552,381 | $ 87679 | $ 17.54 | $ 859.25 | $ - s 779 (% 867.04 | $ 875.36 | $ 893.06
M |ABD Non-Dual <21 M&F 127,506 | $ 961.07 | $ 1922 | $ 941.85 | $ 504 (% 6.20 (% 953.09 | $ 96223 | $ 981.64
M ABD Non-Dual 21+ M&F 239,598 | $ 1,758.23 | $ 3516 | $ 1,723.07 | $ 5.04 | S 3430 | $ 1,762.41 | $ 1,779.31 | $ 1,814.81
N |Residential Care Facility 3,876 | $ 6,624.96 | $ 132,50 | $ 6,492.46 | $ 504 (S 1617 | $ 6,513.67 | $ 6,576.14 | $ 6,709.91
O |Breast and Cervical Cancer 1,415 | $ 3,404.37 | § 68.09 | $ 3,336.28 | $ - s 382 % 3,340.10 | $ 3,372.14 | § 3,440.88
P Dual Eligible 0-64 M&F 372,008 | $ 567.31 | $ 1135 $ 555.96 | $ - S 184S 557.80 [ $ 563.15 | $ 574.61
P |Dual Eligible 65+ M&F 179,652 | $ 266.29 | $ 533 (% 260.96 | $ - s 110 (% 262.06 | $ 26457 | $ 269.95
Q  [Custodial Care Nursing Facility <65 21,757 | $ 7,437.29 | $ 148.75 | $ 7,288.54 | § 504 (% 3013 | $ 732371 $ 7,393.95 | $ 7,544.13
Q Custodial Care Nursing Facility 65+ 107,945 | $ 5,917.90 | $ 11836 | $ 5,799.54 | $ - S 354 (S 5,803.08 | $ 585874 | $ 5,978.23
R |Elderly HCBS Waiver 89,540 | $ 5917.90 | $ 11836 | $ 5,799.54 | $ - s 4.02 |3 5,803.56 | $ 5,859.22 | § 5,978.72
S |Non-Dual Skilled Nursing Facility 1,994 | $ 7,437.29 | $ 14875 | $ 7,288.54 | $ 504 (S 62.62 (% 7,356.20 | $ 7,426.75 | $ 7,576.93
T |Dual HCBS Waivers: PD; H&D 16,046 | $ 7,437.29 | $ 148.75 | $ 7,288.54 | $ - s 226 | $ 7,290.80 | $ 7,360.73 | $ 7,510.90
U |Non-Dual HCBS Waivers: PD; H&D; AID! 18,974 | $ 7,437.29 | $ 148.75 | $ 7,288.54 | § 504 | $ 2078 | $ 7,314.36 | § 7,384.51 | $ 7,534.69
vV |Brain Injury HCBS Waiver 15397 | $ 7,437.29 | $ 14875 | $ 7,288.54 | $ 5.04 | $ 948 |3 7,303.06 | $ 7,373.10 | $ 7,523.28
W [IcF/ID 11,855 | $ 9,233.58 | $ 184.67 | $ 9,04891 | $ 5.04 (S 7.07 |$ 9,061.02 | $ 9,147.93 | $ 9,334.37
X [State Resource Center 2,829 | $ 9,233.58 | $ 184.67 | $ 9,048.91 | $ 504 | $ 933|% 9,063.28 | $ 9,150.21 | $ 9,336.65
Y |Intellectual Disability HCBS Waiver 136,740 | $ 9,233.58 | $ 184.67 | $ 9,04891 | $ 5.04 | $ 398 % 9,057.93 | $ 9,144.81 | $ 9,331.25
z  |pmIC 3,443 | $ 3,437.67 | $ 68.75 | $ 3,368.92 | $ 5.04 | $ 2279 | $ 3,396.75 | $ 3,420.33 | $ 3,498.74
0 [Children's Mental Health HCBS Waiver| 13,870 | $ 3,437.67 | $ 68.75 | $ 3,368.92 | $ 504 | $ 598 |$ 3,379.94 | $ 3,412.36 | $ 3,481.77
D |CHIP- Children 0-59 days M&F 878 |$ 2,595.29 | $ 5191 $ 2,543.38 | $ - s 3913 2,547.29 | $ 2,571.72 | $ 2,624.13
D |CHIP- Children 60-364 days M&F 3,069 | $ 363.44 | $ 7.27|% 356.17 | $ -8 248 358.65 | $ 362.09 | $ 369.43
D |CHIP- Children 1-4 M&F 919 |$ 187.43 | $ 375|% 183.68 | $ -8 130 | $ 184.98 | $ 186.75 | $ 190.54
D |CHIP- Children 5-14 M&F 137,252 | § 187.27 | $ 375 (S 183.52 | $ $ 0783 184.30 | § 186.07 | $ 189.85
D |CHIP- Children 15-20 F 30,165 | $ 318.86 | $ 638 |% 31248 | $ -8 319 | $ 31567 | $ 31870 | $ 325.14
D |CHIP- Children 15-20 M 30,224 | $ 218.60 | $ 4371$ 21423 | $ -8 252 % 21675 | $ 21883 | $ 223.24
TANF Maternity Case Rate 7,595 | $ 6,742.29 | $ 134.85 | $ 6,607.44 | $ S - s 6,607.44 | $ 6,670.81 | $ 6,806.96
Pregnant Women Maternity Case Rate] 5499 | $ 5967.72 | $ 119.35 | $ 584837 | $ - $ - $ 584837 [ $ 5,904.46 | $ 6,024.96
Total 9,857,007 | $ 765.84 | $ 1532 $ 75052 | $ 278(% 472]% 758.03 | $ 76530 | $ 780.76

Page 2 of 2



